reporting on the basis of legal entities. The va-Q-tec Group operates in the three operating segments of “va-Q-tec
AG”, “va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)” and “Other”.

The reporting of va-Q-tec occurs on the basis of the respective local accounting principles. To ensure comparability
with these IFRS consolidated financial statements, a reconciliation between internal reporting and IFRS has been
performed for each operating segment. Insofar they are material, the supply and service relationships between the
operating segments are reported on a consolidated basis.

The notes to the 2016 consolidated financial statements provide a detailed description of the individual operating
segments. The “Other” area additionally comprises the newly founded subsidiaries in Japan and Switzerland. No
significant revenues have yet been generated by the two companies, however, and no significant effects on results
arise.

38

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

na
bs

ch
lu

ss
Ko

nz
er

nl
ag

eb
er

ic
ht

An
 d

ie
 A

kt
io

nä
re

Segment reporting H1 2017

va-Q-tec AG va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

EUR Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS

External revenue 15,873,079  - 15,873,079 7,028,518  - 7,028,518

Internal revenue 5,086,351 -306,984 4,779,367 728,250  - 728,250

Total sales revenue 20,959,430 -306,984 20,652,446 7,756,768  - 7,756,768

Total income 21,383,858 237,293 21,621,151 7,988,718 43,759 8,032,477

Cost of materials
and services -9,212,327 -46,212 -9,258,539 -2,898,770  - -2,898,770

Personnel expenses -6,086,283 40,000 -6,046,283 -982,788  - -982,788

Other operating
expenses -3,329,389 236,246 -3,093,143 -1,418,889  - -1,418,889

EBITDA 2,755,859 467,327 3,223,186 2,688,271 43,759 2,732,030

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment losses -1,362,826 6,415 -1,356,411 -2,227,435  - -2,227,435

EBIT 1,393,033 473,742 1,866,775 460,836 43,759 504,595

Result from at
equity accounted
investments  -  -  -  -  -  -

Financial income 58,140  375,572   433,712   -  -  -

Financial expenses -678,838  494,860   -183,978   -361,436 - -361,436

EBT 772,335 1,344,174 2,116,509 99,400 43,759 143,159

Investments
H1 2017 14,530,219 1,613,450 16,143,669 5,052,590 - 5,052,590

Assets 30/06/2017 87,691,529 539,073 88,230,602 21,117,350 - 21,117,350

Non-current assets
30/06/2017 32,121,419 1,391,197 33,512,616 16,052,210 - 16,052,210

Equity accounted
investments - - - - - -

Liabilities
30/06/2017 23,648,880 1,082,265 24,731,145 17,824,341 - 17,824,341

Employees H1 2016 284  - 284 33  - 33

39

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

na
bs

ch
lu

ss
Ko

nz
er

nl
ag

eb
er

ic
ht

An
 d

ie
 A

kt
io

nä
re

Segment reporting H1 2017

Other

 Operating
divisions,

total
 Consoli-

dation  Group

EUR Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS

External revenue 149,627  - 149,627 23,051,224 -571,992 22,479,233

Internal revenue 440,721 - 440,721 5,948,338 -5,948,338 -

Total sales revenue 590,348 - 590,348 28,999,562 -6,520,330 22,479,233

Total income 592,341 -2,807 589,534 30,243,162 -3,650,110 26,593,052

Cost of materials
and services -40,685 3,441 -37,244 -12,194,553 1,170,365 -11,024,188

Personnel expenses -146,355 - -146,355 -7,175,426 42,024 -7,133,402

Other operating
expenses -442,967 -166 -443,133 -4,955,165 693,376 -4,261,789

EBITDA -37,666 468 -37,198 5,918,018 -1,744,345 4,173,673

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment losses -3,561 - -3,561 -3,587,407 129,653 -3,457,754

EBIT -41,227 468 -40,759 2,330,611 -1,614,692 715,919

Result from at
equity accounted
investments  -  -  -  - -53,085 -53,085

Financial income 66 - 66  433,778   -58,140  375,638

Financial expenses -9,929 - -9,929 -555,343   58,245 -497,098

EBT -51,090 468 -50,622  2,209,046   -1,667,672 541,374

Investments
H1 2017 8,245 - 8,245 21,204,504 -2,456,648 18,747,856

Assets 30/06/2017 643,477 144,159 787,636 110,135,588 -17,270,454 92,865,134

Non-current assets
30/06/2017 30,552 - 30,552 49,595,378 -2,545,072 47,050,306

Equity accounted
investments - - - - 382,832 382,832

Liabilities
30/06/2017 625,934 -3,687 622,247 43,177,733 -4,260,689 38,917,044

Employees H1 2016 8  - 8 325  - 325

40

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

na
bs

ch
lu

ss
Ko

nz
er

nl
ag

eb
er

ic
ht

An
 d

ie
 A

kt
io

nä
re

Segment reporting H1 2016

va-Q-tec AG va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

EUR Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS

External revenue 12,973,066  - 12,973,066 5,730,046  - 5,730,046

Internal revenue 630,648 - 630,648 331,237  - 331,237

Total sales revenue 13,603,714 - 13,603,714 6,061,283  - 6,061,283

Total income 15,974,462 -20,433 15,954,029 6,061,283 - 6,061,283

Cost of materials
and services -6,606,879 -29,216 -6,636,095 -3,024,917  - -3,024,917

Personnel expenses -4,857,118 - -4,857,118 -777,602  - -777,602

Other operating
expenses -3,337,378 481,985 -2,855,393 -1,059,104 10,015 -1,049,089

EBITDA 1,173,087 432,337 1,605,424 1,199,660 10,015 1,209,675

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment losses -957,119 -8,707 -965,826 -1,675,284  - -1,675,284

EBIT 215,968 423,630 639,598 -475,624 10,015 -465,609

Result from at
equity accounted
investments  -  -  -  -  -  -

Financial income 33,991 - 33,991  -  -  -

Financial expenses -249,948 -5,603 -255,551 -350,204 -35,937 -386,141

EBT 11 418,027 418,038 -825,828 -25,922 -851,750

Investments
H1 2016 3,359,586 - 3,359,586 3,132,794 - 3,132,794

Assets 30/06/2016 35,171,610 253,890 35,425,500 16,099,352 52,588 16,151,940

Non-current assets
30/06/2016 19,016,144 50,504 19,066,648 13,573,752 -43,759 13,529,993

Equity accounted
investments - - - - - -

Liabilities
30/06/2016 18,294,149 1,794,015 20,088,164 13,705,318 109,392 13,814,710

Employees H1 2016 222  - 222 22  - 22

41

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

na
bs

ch
lu

ss
Ko

nz
er

nl
ag

eb
er

ic
ht

An
 d

ie
 A

kt
io

nä
re

Segment reporting H1 2016

Other

 Operating
divisions,

total
 Consoli-

dation  Group

EUR Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS

External revenue 13,020  - 13,020 18,716,132 -3,095,913 15,620,219

Internal revenue 252,564 - 252,564 1,214,449 -1,214,449 -

Total sales revenue 265,584 - 265,584 19,930,581 -4,310,362 15,620,219

Total income 270,185 -4,109 266,076 22,281,388 -2,529,041 19,752,347

Cost of materials
and services - - - -9,661,012 1,148,383 -8,512,629

Personnel expenses -87,902 - -87,902 -5,722,622 43,293 -5,679,329

Other operating
expenses -135,949 -971 -136,920 -4,041,402 642,372 -3,399,030

EBITDA 46,334 -5,080 41,254 2,856,353 -694,994 2,161,359

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment losses -3,137 - -3,137 -2,644,247 53,620 -2,590,627

EBIT 43,197 -5,080 38,117 212,106 -641,374 -429,268

Result from at
equity accounted
investments  -  -  -  - -23,834 -23,834

Financial income 35 - 35 34,026 -33,991 35

Financial expenses -14,619 1,890 -12,728 -654,421 34,552 -619,869

EBT 28,613 -3,190 25,423 -408,289 -664,647 -1,072,936

Investments
H1 2016 1,148 - 1,148 6,493,528 505,554 6,999,082

Assets 30/06/2016 217,790 -1,551 216,239 51,793,679 -4,952,894 46,840,785

Non-current assets
30/06/2016 30,912 -5,211 25,701 32,622,342 311,838 32,934,180

Equity accounted
investments - - - - 346,263 346,263

Liabilities
30/06/2016 480,700 -6,171 474,529 34,377,403 2.984,906 37,362,309

Employees H1 2016 5  - 5 249  - 249

42

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

na
bs

ch
lu

ss
Ko

nz
er

nl
ag

eb
er

ic
ht

An
 d

ie
 A

kt
io

nä
re

The revenues are distributed geographically as follows:

EUR 30/06/2017 30/06/2016

Germany 6,509,050 5,321,993

Rest of European Union 7,740,596 4,940,743

Other EU countries 8,229,587 5,357,484

Group, total 22,479,233 15,620,220

The allocation of revenues with external customers to a geographic region is based on the customer’s location. The
geographic allocation of non-current assets is based on the domicile of the asset’s owner, and is shown in the